subsidiaries – – – – – 13,505 a 13,505
Increase in fair value of

investment properties – – – – 13,800 – b & c 13,800
Gain on disposal of an

investment property 95,558 – – – (95,558) – c –
Other income 14,862 – – – – (12,955) g 1,907
Loss on investments

in securities (1,814) – – – – – (1,814)
Depreciation and amortisation (5,626) (8,296) (12,194) – – – d (26,116)
Selling and marketing expenses (3,873) – – – – – (3,873)
Administrative expenses (23,275) – – – – – (23,275)
Finance costs (6,780) – – – – – (6,780)
Share of losses of associates (268) – – 46 – – e (222)

Profit before taxation 163,739 (8,296) (12,194) 46 (81,758) 550 62,087
Taxation (10,144) 1,452 2,134 (46) 14,308 – 7,704

Profit for the year 153,595 (6,844) (10,060) – (67,450) 550 69,791

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 56,097 25,026
Minority interests 97,498 44,765

153,595 69,791

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended 31st December, 2005

27

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Year ended 31st December, 2004

Before Effects of adoption of After

adoption of HKAS 16 Other adoption of
new HKFRSs & HK-Int 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 1 HKAS 40 reclassifications new HKFRSs

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 187,855 – – – – – 187,855
Cost of sales (93,303) – – – – – (93,303)
Other service costs (29,544) – – – – – (29,544)

65,008 – – – – – 65,008
Increase in fair value of

investment properties – – – – 215,354 b, c & f – 215,354
Gain on disposal of an

investment property 182,174 – – – (182,174) c & f – –
Other income 14,609 – – – – (829) 13,780
Gain on investments in securities – – – – – 829 829
Depreciation and amortisation – (4,640) (10,257) – – d (1,629) (16,526)
Selling and marketing expenses (2,459) – – – – – (2,459)
Administrative expenses (20,132) – – – – 1,629 (18,503)
Finance costs (2,756) – – – – – (2,756)
Share of profits of associates 52,986 – – (1,705) – e – 51,281

Profit before taxation 289,430 (4,640) (10,257) (1,705) 33,180 306,008
Taxation (11,042) 812 1,907 1,705 (3,433) (10,051)

Profit for the year 278,388 (3,828) (8,350) – 29,747 295,957

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 126,415 119,350
Minority interests 151,973 176,607

278,388 295,957

Notes:

(a) Discount on acquisition recognised in profit and loss in accordance with HKFRS 3.

(b) Changes in fair value of investment properties taken to income statement in accordance with HKAS 40.

(c) The gain on disposal includes the surplus on prior years’ revaluation of investment properties transferred from reserve which is
adjusted to retained profits upon adoption of HKAS 40 and the resultant gain or loss on disposal is reported as change in fair
value of investment properties.

(d) Depreciation on hotel properties and amortisation of prepaid lease payments for land provided.

(e) Reclassification of taxation attributable to associates.

(f) Reclassification of gain on disposal of investment properties as increase in fair value of investment properties.

(g) Reversal of negative goodwill released to income.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended 31st December, 2005

28

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January 2005 are
summarised below:

As at 31st As at 1st
As at 31st Effects of adoption of  December, Effects of January,

 December, 2004 HKAS 16 HK(SIC) 2004 adoption  2005
(as originally stated) & HK-Int 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 40 Int 21 (as restated) of HKFRS 3 (as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 1,182,215 (144,597) (663,177) (107,000) – 267,441 – 267,441
Prepaid lease payments for land

Non-current – – 806,143 – – 806,143 – 806,143
Current – – 13,054 – – 13,054 – 13,054

Investment properties 509,200 – – 107,000 – 616,200 – 616,200
Property under development 260,618 – (190,083) – – 70,535 – 70,535
Negative goodwill (147,383) – – – – (147,383) 147,383 –
Deferred tax liabilities (123,579) 35,917 6,350 – (67,990) (149,302) – (149,302)

Total effects on assets and liabilities (108,680) (27,713) – (67,990) 147,383

Retained profits 318,749 (2,866) (9,629) 71,670 (23,622) 354,302 72,029 426,331
Investment property revaluation

reserve 64,006 – – (64,006) – – – –
Other property revaluation reserve

(in relation to hotel properties) 65,199 (34,894) – (7,664) – 22,641 – 22,641
Goodwill on consolidation (6,991) – – – – (6,991) 6,991 –
Minority interests 1,021,441 (70,920) (18,084) – (44,368) 888,069 68,363 956,432

Total effects on equity (108,680) (27,713) – (67,990) 147,383

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1st January, 2004 are summarised
below:

As at
1st January, As at

2004 Effects of adoption of 1st January,
(as originally HKAS 16 HK(SIC) 2004

stated) & HK-Int 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 40 Int 21 (as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Retained profits 192,334 (1,509) (6,260) 75,954 (25,567) 234,952
Investment property

revaluation reserve 77,691 – – (77,691) – –
Other property revaluation

reserve (in relation to
hotel properties and
furnished suites) 18,214 2,690 – 1,737 – 22,641

Minority interests 765,294 1,743 (12,587) – (42,988) 711,462

Total effects on equity 2,924 (18,847) – (68,555)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended 31st December, 2005

29

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Group has not early adopted the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but
are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these new standards, amendments and
interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2